potent ia l o f the popu la t i on is e l i m i n a t e d by f i sh ing the l e s s f e c u n d but m o r e a b u n d a n t a g e

c l a s s e s .

R u n 13 s h o w s that the long- te rm s i z e of the popu la t ion is i n sens i t i ve to its v i rg in s i z e

s t ructure. T h i s is l a rge ly a n effect o f the t ime s p a n c o n s i d e r e d in the p re sen t s imu la t i ons .

A c c o r d i n g to d e m o g r a p h i c theory, a n y popu la t i on wi l l even tua l l y at tain a s tab le a g e

dis t r ibut ion, r e g a r d l e s s o f its initial a g e s tructure, if it is subject for l o n g e n o u g h to a cons tan t

s y s t e m of mortal i ty a n d natali ty s c h e d u l e s ( K r e b s 1978) . T h e sens i t iv i ty o f the m o d e l to

different a s s u m p t i o n s abou t the na tura l mortal i ty (runs 14 a n d 15) is in a g r e e m e n t with the

180

Table 3.1 Results of sensitivity analysis of the model. B%= proportion of virgin biomass
remaining after 10Oyr of fishing; N%= proportion of virgin population remaining after 10Oyr
of fishing. Numbers in parentheses are percentage change from values of the baseline
run.

DEPARTURES FROM BASELINE RUN B% N%

run

#

Changes in F Increase in

fecundity

Base­

line

None None 0.314 0.306

1 -95% 0% 0.966 (+208%) 0.963 (+215%)

2 -40% 0% 0.589 (+88%) 0.580 (+90%)

3 +40% 0% 0.082 (-74%) 0.079 (-74%)

4 +100% 0% 0.00045 (-99.9%) 0.0005 (-99.8%)

5 0% 20% 0.365 (+16%) 0.379 (+24%)

6 0% 60% 0.433 (+38%) 0.497 (+62%)

7 0% 400% 0.568 (+81%) 0.974 (+218%)

8 Age of maturity

reduced

10% (Ama= 9) 0.376 (+20%) 0.400 (+31%)

9

Age of maturity

reduced 50% {Am= 5) 0.549 (+75%) 0.843 (+175%)

10

Selective fishing

Only ages 10-25 0.703 (+124%) 0.650 (+112%)

11 Selective fishing Only ages 7-16 0.601 (+91%) 0.582 (+90%)

12

Selective fishing

Only ages 0-9 0.635 (+102%) 0.667 (+118%)

13 Flat age distribution (same numbers in each

age class) at equilibrium

0.314 (0%) 0.306 (0%)

14 Baseline M = 0.12 for all ages 0.395 (+26%) 0.393 (+28%)

15 M not density-dependent 0.380 (+21%) 0.389 (+27%)

16 F = M = 0.12 for all ages; fecundity = 5 for

all mature ages ( > 9yr)

0.465 0.464

17 F, M and fecundity as above. Only 21 age

classes, Ama = 8yr

0.571 (+23%)  0.571 (+23%)

18 As above, but only 16 age classes, Amal= 6yr 0.672 (+45%)  0.672 (+45%)

Percentage change from run number 16.

resul ts o f the c h a n g e s in f i sh ing mortal i ty from the initial runs (1-7).

181

F ina l ly , the resul ts o f the relat ive impor t ance of longev i ty in the m o d e l ind ica te that shor ter

l ived s p e c i e s , w h i c h h a v e ear l i e r a g e s at first maturi ty than l o n g e r l i ved o n e s , h a v e a h ighe r

net r ep roduc t ive rate, a n d a re therefore better su i t ed to su s t a in exp lo i t a t ion (runs 16-18) .

S u m m a r i s i n g the p r e v i o u s resul ts , o v e r the r ange o f v a l u e s a n a l y s e d the m o d e l is more